had taken place on 1 January 2017. The unaudited pro forma IFRS statement of net assets has been prepared

to illustrate the effect on the net assets of the Issuer as if the proposed Acquisition and the associated

financing had taken place on 31 December 2017. The Unaudited Pro Forma IFRS Financial Information has

been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and

does not, therefore, represent the Issuer’s or the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results. The

Unaudited Pro Forma IFRS Financial Information is stated on the basis of the IFRS accounting policies

adopted by the Issuer in preparing its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated IFRS income for the Enlarged Group for the year

ended 31 December 2017

Pro forma adjustments for the Group

Phoenix(1)

Standard

Life

Assurance(2)

Adjustments

to conform

disclosures(3)

Pre-

completion

adjustments
(4)

Financing

adjustments
(5)

Acquisition

adjustments
(6)

Pro forma

total

  (£ million)

Gross premiums written .....   1,130  2,099  —  —  —  —  3,229

Less premiums ceded to

reinsurers .....   (205 ) (45 ) —  —  —  —  (250 )

Net premiums written .....   925  2,054  —  —  —  —  2,979

Fees .....   173  633  —  —  —  (51 ) 755

Net investment income .....   4,986  12,801  —  —  —  —  17,787

Total revenue, net of

reinsurance payables .....   6,084  15,488  —  —  —  (51 ) 21,521

Other operating income .....   5  28  —  —  —  —  33

Net income .....   6,089  15,516  —  —  —  (51 ) 21,554

Policyholder claims .....   (3,897 ) (4,397 ) —  —  —  —  (8,294 )

Less: reinsurance recoveries ..   443  480  —  —  —  —  923

Change in insurance contract

liabilities .....   1,392  1,392  —  —  —  —  2,784

Change in reinsurers’ share of

insurance and contract

liabilities .....   (423 ) (567 ) —  —  —  —  (990 )

Transfer to unallocated

surplus.....   (46 ) (61 ) —  —  —  —  (107 )

Net policyholder claims and

benefits incurred .....   (2,531 ) (3,153 ) —  —  —  —  (5,684 )

Change in investment  (2,673 ) (8,873 ) —  —  —  —  (11,546 )

 157

Pro forma adjustments for the Group

Phoenix(1)

Standard

Life

Assurance(2)

Adjustments

to conform

disclosures(3)

Pre-

completion

adjustments
(4)

Financing

adjustments
(5)

Acquisition

adjustments
(6)

Pro forma

total

  (£ million)

contract liabilities ..... 

Acquisition costs .....   (6 ) -  —  —  —  —  (6 )

Change in present value of

future profits .....   5  -  —  —  —  —  5

Amortisation of acquired

in-force business .....   (109 ) -  —  —  —  (201 ) (310 )

Amortisation and impairment

of other intangibles.....   (17 ) -  (46)  —  —  —  (63 )

Administrative expenses .....   (590 ) (1,075 ) 46  —  —  37  (1,582 )

Provision for annuity sales

practices .....   —  (100 ) —  —  —  —  (100 )

Expenses under arrangements

with reinsurers .....   —  (202 ) 21  —  —  —  (181 )

Net income attributable to

unitholders .....   (43 ) (1,537 ) —  —  —  —  (1,580 )

Total operating expenses.....   (5,964 ) (14,940 ) 21  —  —  (164 ) (21,047 )

Profit before finance costs

and tax .....   125  576  21  —  —  (215 ) 507

Finance costs .....   (132 ) (25 ) (21)  20  (47 ) -  (205 )

(Loss)/profit before tax .....   (7 ) 551  —  20  (47 ) (215 ) 302

Tax charge attributable to

policyholders’ returns.....   (21 ) (159 ) —  —  —  —  (180 )

(Loss)/profit before tax

attributable to owners .....   (28 ) 392  —  20  (47 ) (215 ) 122

Tax credit/(charge) .....   (20 ) (207 ) —  (9 ) 9  29  (198 )

Add: tax attributable to

policyholders’ returns.....   21  159  —  —  —  —  180

Tax credit/(charge)

attributable to owners .....   1  (48 ) —  (9 ) 9  29  (18 )

(Loss)/profit for the year

attributable to owners .....   (27 ) 344  —  11  (38 ) (186 ) 104

[…]

arising on acquisition or items subject to fair value acquisition accounting, on the basis that the fair valuation exercise will be performed on

completion.

(8) All of the adjustments described in Notes 4, 5 and 6 to the unaudited pro forma income statement will have a continuing impact, with the exception

of the adjustment in relation to the estimated one-off transaction costs.

(9) The Issuer presents a supplementary non-GAAP analysis of the result for the year attributable to owners that separately identifies an operating profit

based on expected long-term investment returns. The operating profit measure is stated before amortisation and impairment of intangibles, other non-

operating items, finance costs and tax. The following table illustrates the effect of the Proposed Acquisition and associated financing on the non-

GAAP reconciliation of Group operating profit to result attributable to shareholders for the Enlarged Group on a pro forma basis. This information is

supplementary to the unaudited pro forma IFRS income statement. The details of adjustments are described in the subsequent footnotes.

 159

  Pro forma adjustments for the Group

  Phoenix(a)

Standard Life
Assurance(b)

Adjustments
to conform

disclosures(c)

Other
adjustments(d)

Proforma
total

  (£ million

Total operating profit .....   368 366 — 26 760

Investment return variances and economic
assumption changes on long-term business .....   (6) 135 24 — 153

Variance on owners funds .....   (87) (3) — — (90)

Provision for annuity sales practices .....   — (100) 100 — —

Amortisation of acquired in-force business .....   (102) — — (201) (303)

Amortisation of other intangibles .....   (17) — — — (17)

Profit attributable to Non-controlling interest - other   — 24 (24) — —

Other non-operating items.....   (80) (10) (100) (40) (230)

Profit before finance costs attributable to owners   76 412 — (215) 273

Finance costs attributable to owners .....   (104) (20) — (27) (151)

(Loss)/ profit before tax attributable to owners ....   (28) 392 — (242) 122

Tax credit / (charge) attributable to owners .....   1 (48) — 29 (18)

(Loss)/ profit for the year attributable to owners .   (27) 344 — (213) 104

Notes:

(a) The financial information for the Issuer has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Issuer’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year
ended 31 December 2017.

(b) The financial information for Standard Life Assurance has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the combined historical financial
information as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 included in the annex to this Prospectus entitled “Historical Financial Information of

[…]

Revolving Credit Agreement and the £600 million of hybrid capital instruments entered into to finance part of the Acquisition as described in
note 5 above, partly offset by the £20 million reduction in interest costs following the pre-completion repayment of the £300 million Mutual
Assurance Capital Securities, described in 4(a) above.

(iv) The pre-tax impact of all other adjustments has been recognised within operating profit (see 4(b), 4(c) and 6(b)(iii)).

(v) An adjustment of £29 million to “Tax credit / (charge) attributable to owners” has been made to reflect the tax effect of the above items.

(10) In preparing the unaudited pro forma IFRS income statement, no account has been taken of the trading activity or other transactions of the Group or
Standard Life Assurance since 31 December 2017.

 160

Summary unaudited pro forma statement of IFRS net assets of the Enlarged Group as at

31 December 2017

Pro forma adjustments for the Group

Phoenix(1)

Standard

Life

Assurance(2)

Adjustments

to conform

disclosures(3)

Pre-

completion

adjustments
(4)

Financing

adjustments
(5)

Acquisition

adjustments
(6)

Pro forma

total

  (£ million)

Assets

Pension Scheme Asset .....   322  1,099  —  (1,099 ) —  —  322

Intangible Assets:   —

—Goodwill .....   57  —  —  —  —  —  57

—Acquired in-force business   1,298  —  —  —  —  2,014  3,312

—Deferred acquisition costs .   —  606  —  —  —  (606 ) —

—Other intangibles .....   202  85  —  —  —  —  287

  1,557  691  —  —  —  1,408  3,656

Deferred tax .....   —  11  —  —  —  —  11

Property, plant and

equipment .....   26  7  —  —  —  —  33

Investment property .....   612  8,374  —  —  —  —  8,986

Financial Assets:

—Loans and deposits .....   1,812  105  —  —  —  —  1,917

—Derivatives .....   2,760  3,026  —  —  —  —  5,786

—Equities .....   17,234  —  53,983  —  —  —  71,217

—Investment in associates ....   550  —  —  —  —  —  550

—Fixed and variable rate

income securities .....   26,998  59,457  —  —  —  —  86,455

—Equity securities and

investments in pooled

investment funds .....   —  96,067  (96,067 ) —  —  —  —

—Collective investment

schemes .....   18,901  —  42,084  —  —  —  60,985

—Reinsurers’ share of

investment contract liabilities   6,085  —  —  —  —  —  6,085

  74,340  158,655  —  —  —  —  232,995

Insurance assets:

—Reinsurers’ share of

insurance contract liabilities ..   3,320  4,822  —  —  —  —  8,142

—Reinsurance receivables ....   32  —  2  —  —  —  34

—Insurance contract

receivables .....   7  —  71  —  —  —  78

  3,359  4,822  73  —  —  —  8,254

Current tax .....   47  —  165  —  -—  —  212

Prepayments and accrued

income .....   355  —  145  —  —  —  500

Other receivables .....   580  —  513  —  —  —  1,093

Receivables and other

financial assets .....   —  616  (616 ) —  —  —  —

Other assets .....   —  280  (280 ) —  —  —  —

Cash and cash equivalents .....   2,245  8,677  —  (1,132 ) 1,941  (1,971 ) 9,760

Assets classified as held for  —  156  —  —  —  —  156

 161

Pro forma adjustments for the Group

Phoenix(1)

Standard

Life

Assurance(2)

Adjustments

to conform

disclosures(3)

Pre-

completion

adjustments
(4)

Financing

adjustments
(5)

Acquisition

adjustments
(6)

Pro forma

total

  (£ million)

sale ..... 

Total assets .....   83,443  183,388  —  (2,231 ) 1,941  (563 ) 265,978

Liabilities

Pension Scheme liabilities  633  51  —  (42 ) —  —  642

Insurance contract liabilities:

—Liabilities under insurance

contracts .....   44,435  22,747  29,974  —  —  40  97,196

—Participating contract

liabilities .....   —  30,577  (30,577 ) —  —  —  —

—Unallocated surplus .....   925  —  603  —  —  —  1,528

  45,360  53,324  —  —  —  40  98,724

Financial liabilities:

—Investment contracts .....   26,733  104,383  —  —  —  78  131,194

—Borrowings.....   1,778  318  —  (318 ) 1,004  —  2,782

—Deposits received from

reinsurers .....   368  4,633  —  —  —  —  5,001

—Derivatives .....   1,242  768  —  —  —  —  2,010

—Net asset value attributable

to unit holders .....   840  13,371  —  —  —  —  14,211

—Obligations for repayment

of collateral received .....   1,961  —  1,494  —  —  —  3,455

  32,922  123,473  1,494  (318 ) 1,004  78  158,653

Provisions .....   134  —  281  —  —  —  415

Deferred tax .....   366  235  —  —  —  277  878

Reinsurance payables .....   23  —  5  —  —  —  28

Payables related to direct

insurance contracts .....   522  —  317  —  —  —  839

Current tax .....   5  116  —  —  —  —  121

Accruals and deferred income   179  157  64  —  —  (157 ) 243

Other financial liabilities .....   —  2,538  (2,538 ) —  —  —  —

Other liabilities .....   —  374  (374 ) —  —  —  —

Other payables .....   144  —  751  —  —  40  935

Total liabilities .....   80,288  180,268  —  (360 ) 1,004  278  261,478

Net assets attributable to

owners of the parent .....   3,155  2,321  —  (1,369 ) 937  (841)  4,203

Non-controlling interests -

Subordinated notes .....   —  502  —  (502 ) —  —  —

Non-controlling interests -

Other .....   —  297  —  —  —  —  297

Notes:

(1) The financial information for the Issuer has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Issuer’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year

ended 31 December 2017.

 162

(2) The financial information for Standard Life Assurance has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the combined historical financial

information as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 included in the annex to this Prospectus entitled “Historical Financial Information of